TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM846001

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Connary Fagen		09/30/2023	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Connary Fagen, Inc.		09/30/2023	Corporation: UTAH

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Type Founders, LLC	
Street Address:	231 Hopewell Amwell Road	
City:	Hopewell	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08525	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7167337	ADDINGTON
Registration Number:	7085281	ARGENT
Registration Number:	6717973	ARTICULAT
Registration Number:	6887354	CARTOGRAPH
Registration Number:	6718417	GREYCLIFF
Registration Number:	6718432	QUINCY
Registration Number:	6718433	WAYFINDER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6126046800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6126046689

Email: tsitzmann@winthrop.com Timothy D. Sitzmann **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 225 South Sixth Street Address Line 2: Capella Tower Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

24850.5 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Timothy D. Sitzmann

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0372 900806776

SIGNATURE:	/tds/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2023	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Trademarks and Copyrights - Connary Fagen#page1.tif		
source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Trademarks and Copyrights - Connary Fagen#page2.tif		
source=Intellectual Property Assignment - Trademarks and Copyrights - Connary Fagen#page3.tif		
source=Intellectual Property Assignmen	t - Trademarks and Copyrights - Connary Fagen#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0373

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into effective as of September 30, 2023 (the "Effective Date") by and between Connary Fagen in his individual capacity, with an address of 951 E. Becca Road, Heber City, UT 84032 ("Fagen") and Connary Fagen, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of 951 E. Becca Road, Heber City, UT 84032, USA with a principal address located at 951 E. Becca Road, Heber City, UT 84032, USA ("CFI") (collectively, Fagen and CFI are referred to herein as "Assignors") and The Type Founders, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal address located at 9 S. Greenwood Avenue, #568, Hopewell, NJ 08525 USA ("Assignee") (collectively the "Parties" and individually a "Party").

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated September 30, 2023 (the "Agreement") wherein Assignors transferred all rights, title, interest, in and to the trademarks and associated goodwill, copyright protected works of authorship, and any other intellectual property referenced in the Agreement throughout the world which include, but are not limited to, the marks identified in the attached Exhibit A (the "Marks") and the copyright associated with the works identified in the attached Exhibit B (the "Works"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to document the transfer of rights from Assignors to Assignee in a form suitable and acceptable for recordation with the appropriate governmental agencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, which are incorporated herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Marks and Works. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee any and all of Assignors' right, title, interest in and to the Marks throughout the world, including all rights of priority, together with any and all goodwill of the business embodied in the Marks, including any domain names that incorporate the Marks and social media accounts in whole or in part. Assignors hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, any and all of Assignors' right, title, interest in and to the Works throughout the world. The foregoing assignments shall include all domestic and foreign Marks and Works, whether registered or not, and whether identified in the Exhibits or not, and shall include (A) any and all applications or registrations; (B) all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of any rights related to the foregoing; and (C) any other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Marks and Works.
- 2. Further Documentation. Assignors agree to make, execute and deliver any and all other written instruments including any and all further affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to it relating to the foregoing Marks and Works and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks and Works, and associated rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended to be sold, assigned, or conveyed.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0374

- 3. <u>Power of Attorney</u>. Assignors each irrevocably appoint the Assignee to be each of their attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute all documents in Assignors' name, use the Assignors' name and do all things which the Assignee at its absolute discretion may consider necessary or desirable for the Assignee to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of the Agreement and this Assignment, including delegating such power to Assignee's attorneys, for the purpose of documenting and recording the transfer of the Marks, Works, and associated domain names and social media accounts from Assignors to Assignee.
- 4. Representations. Assignors hereby represent and warrants that (a) no third party owns any right, title, or interest in the Marks or Works or any portion thereof, including any employees, third-party contractors, or other individuals relied upon by Assignors to create the Marks or Works; and (b) the individuals signing the Assignment has full authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of Assignors without any need for further approval or consent. Assignors further acknowledge that neither Fagen nor CFI shall have no rights in the Marks or Works, and that neither Assignors shall provide or purport to provide any rights in the Marks or Works to any third party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

CONNARY FAGEN, INC. Connary Fagen	THE TYPE FOUNDERS, LLC Docusigned by:
By?º©ôfffisityFagen	By FA Partinero
Its: Owner	Its: Managing Partner
CONNARY FAGEN Conney Fagen	

EXHIBIT A

$\underline{Trademarks}$

Trademark	Serial or Registration Number
ADDINGTON	7167337
ARGENT	7085281
ARTICULAT	6717973
CARTOGRAPH	6887354
GREYCLIFF	6718417
QUINCY	6718432
WAYFINDER	6718433

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0376

RECORDED: 10/15/2023

EXHIBIT B

Copyrights

Title	Reg. No.
Articulat: Heavy	#TX-9-028-260
Cartograph Medium	#TX-9-028-285
Cygnet CF Bold Font Software	#TX-9-268-377
Ellograph CF Regular Font Software	#TX-9-196-522
Greycliff Heavy	#TX-9-028-275
Manifold CF Regular Font Software	#TX-9-196-769
Mielle CF Bold Font Software	#TX-9-196-529
Novaletra Sans CF Medium Font Software	#TX-9-268-386
Novaletra Serif CF Medium Font Software	#TX-9-268-370
Quincy Heavy	#TX-9-028-268
Quiverleaf CF Regular Font Software	#TX-9-196-521
Visby CF Bold Font Software	#TX-9-196-524
Wayfinder Heavy	#TX-9-028-264

TRADEMARK REEL: 008228 FRAME: 0377